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Response to Request for Information 

 

Reference: 

1258442 

Date:   

 

27/03/2020 

 

 

Needs assessments 

 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I kindly request the following information on needs assessments for 
working age adults with a learning disability and social care provision (as set out in Section 8 of the Care Act 2014) 
provided for working age adults with a learning disability. 
 
Where questions refer to ‘learning disability’, please include individuals with ‘learning disability’ as their primary 
support reason. 
1. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability were refused an assessment for adult 
social care in: 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 

 
An answer question would require officers to search through individual records of each service user to find out 
what contact service users had with the Council in the time periods specified. It is estimated that to search 
through upwards of 1000 records with each search taking approximately 5 minutes would take 83 hours. This 
would well exceed the 18 hours within which it is considered appropriate to respond. Therefore we are refusing a 
response under Section 12 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
2. In 2018/19, from the date of their first request for an initial assessment for adult social care, or from the date 
when the LA first became aware that an assessment was required, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) 
with a learning disability had to wait: 
a. Over 6 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
b. Over 12 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
c. Over 24 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
d. Please also provide answers to 2(a) to 2(c) for the following years: 
i. 2017/18 
ii. 2016/17 
iii. 2015/16 
iv. 2014/15 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) does not, as standard, analyse the time to complete an assessment from the 
request to the completion. We provide a holistic assessment based on the well-being principles and this means 
that, depending on service user need and complexity, this can vary. Individual cases are monitored by managers 
and case supervision used to ensure that people are not left “stuck” in the assessment process. As such, we do not 
hold the waiting times you request. 
 

 

Chief Executive Gil ian Beasley 

 www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

 



[bookmark: 2]3. In 2018/19, from the date of their first request for an initial assessment for adult social care, or from the date 
when the LA first became aware that an assessment was required, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) 
had to wait: 
a. Over 6 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
b. Over 12 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
c. Over 24 weeks for an assessment to be completed 
d. Please also provide answers to 3(a) to 3(c) for the following years: 
i. 2017/18 
ii. 2016/17 
iii. 2015/16 
iv. 2014/15 
 
Please see the response to question 2.  
 
4. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had an assessment for adult social care 
which identified eligible needs in the following years? 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 

 
Every service user who has an assessment is eligible based on their needs. Service users are only given an 
assessment once they have been involved in several stages of professional evaluation (triage) of their needs. As 
such, a service user would only undergo an assessment once professionals were certain they had needs which 
would be eligible for a service.  
 
5. Of the adults identified in questions 4(a) to 4(e) how many were not having all of their eligible needs met after: 
a. 6 weeks 
b. 12 weeks 
c. 24 weeks 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council does not hold this information in a format which we can extract. Therefore, we 
are unable to answer this question. An accurate answer could only be provided by careful examination of 
individual service users’ records. At a conservative estimate of five minutes per service user, and a cohort for each 
year of around 1500 service users, the time taken to answer this question would total around 125 hours.  
 
6. In 2018/19, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had an assessment for adult 
social care which resulted in no services being provided? 

 
Please see the response to question 5.  
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